SCIENTIFIC COMMITTEE AND EMERGING RISKS UNIT

94th Scientific Committee PLENARY open to observers

DAY 1

Meeting date: 25-26 June 2019
Meeting hours: 9.00-17.30
9.00-15.30
Meeting venue: EFSA Auditorium
Chair: Simon More

Agenda

Time No. [Topic |

09.00

09.15

09.35

10.00

10.40
11.10

12.00

1
2

3

Welcome and adoption of the agenda

Declarations of Interest of SC Members

Presentation of Guidelines for observers

Action points from last meeting

Draft Terms of Reference follow up work on Non Monotonic Dose Response

(NMDR) For discussion and possible agreement

Draft self task mandate on substances that are nutrients and also additives
For discussion and possible agreement

Preliminary results of post adoption monitoring of guidance document.
For information and discussion

Coffee break

Results of the procurement “Applying a tested procedure for the identification
of potential emerging chemical risks in the food chain to the substances
registered under REACH - REACH 2"

For information and possible next steps

Overview of the AHAW work programme 2018-2021
For information

European Food Safety Authority
Via Carlo Magno 1A - 43126 Parma, Italy
Tel. +39 0521 036 111 | www.efsa.europa.eu




12.45

13.45 10
14.30 11
15.00 12
15.45
16:15 13
16:30 14
17.30
DAY 2

Lunch

Crowdsourcing: Engaging communities effectively in food and feed risk
assessment
For information and discussion

EFSA’s progress on independence
For information

Risk evaluation of chemical contaminants in food in the context of RASFF
notifications:

Rapid Assessment of Contaminant Exposure tool (RACE)

For information and possible next steps

Coffee break

Draft EC mandate for a guidance on technical requirements of regulated food
and feed product applications to establish the presence of particles at the
nanoscale

For information

Feedback from Panels
- Challenges in the implementation of SC cross cutting guidance (Nano,
Uncertainty etc)
- Methodologies development
- Risk assessment with cross cutting issues
For information

End of the 15t day

Time [NolTopie |

09.00 15
09.45 16
10.45

11:15 17

Overview of the PLH Panel work programme 2018-2021
For information

Results of the procurement “Aquarius” (Applicability of a food chain analysis
on aquaculture of Atlantic salmon to identify and monitor vulnerabilities and
drivers of change for the identification of emerging risks)

For information and possible next steps

Coffee break

Feedback from new WGs:
- WG Epidemiology



11.30

12.15

13.00
14.00

14.45

15:15

15.30

18

19

20

21

22

- WG protocol development
- WG mixtures risk assessment
ToR for final agreement

Update on WGs activities:
- SC WG MUST-B
- SC WG Synthetic Biology
- WG Compendium of Botanicals
- Cross-cutting WG Uncertainty
- Cross-cutting WG Nano
- Cross-cutting WG Genotoxicity
- WG Benchmark Dose

For information

Overview of the amendment of the General Food Law and impact on EFSA’s
work
For information

Lunch

Overview of the activities of the SCER Unit not covered under the agenda
For information

Questions from and answers to observers

AOB
Draft agenda next SC plenary
General matters arising

List of published opinions since January 2019

End of the 2" day



