



SCIENTIFIC COMMITTEE AND EMERGING RISKS UNIT

94th Scientific Committee PLENARY open to observers

Meeting date:

Meeting hours:

9.00-17.30
9.00-15.30

Meeting venue:

EFSA Auditorium

Simon More

Agenda

DAY 1

Time	No.	Торіс
09.00	1	Welcome and adoption of the agenda
	2	Declarations of Interest of SC Members
	3	Presentation of Guidelines for observers
	4	Action points from last meeting
09.15	5	Draft Terms of Reference follow up work on Non Monotonic Dose Response (NMDR) For discussion and possible agreement
09.35	6	Draft self task mandate on substances that are nutrients and also additives For discussion and possible agreement
10.00	7	Preliminary results of post adoption monitoring of guidance document. For information and discussion
10.40		Coffee break
11.10	8	Results of the procurement "Applying a tested procedure for the identification of potential emerging chemical risks in the food chain to the substances registered under REACH - REACH 2" For information and possible next steps
12.00	9	Overview of the AHAW work programme 2018-2021 For information





12.45		Lunch
13.45	10	Crowdsourcing: Engaging communities effectively in food and feed risk assessment For information and discussion
14.30	11	EFSA's progress on independence For information
15.00	12	Risk evaluation of chemical contaminants in food in the context of RASFF notifications: Rapid Assessment of Contaminant Exposure tool (RACE) For information and possible next steps
15.45		Coffee break
16:15	13	Draft EC mandate for a guidance on technical requirements of regulated food and feed product applications to establish the presence of particles at the nanoscale For information
16:30	14	Feedback from Panels - Challenges in the implementation of SC cross cutting guidance (Nano, Uncertainty etc) - Methodologies development - Risk assessment with cross cutting issues For information
17.30		End of the 1 st day

DAY 2

Time	No.	Topic
09.00	15	Overview of the PLH Panel work programme 2018-2021 For information
09.45	16	Results of the procurement "Aquarius" (Applicability of a food chain analysis on aquaculture of Atlantic salmon to identify and monitor vulnerabilities and drivers of change for the identification of emerging risks) For information and possible next steps
10.45		Coffee break
11:15	17	Feedback from new WGs: - WG Epidemiology





		 WG protocol development WG mixtures risk assessment ToR for final agreement
11.30	18	Update on WGs activities: - SC WG MUST-B - SC WG Synthetic Biology - WG Compendium of Botanicals - Cross-cutting WG Uncertainty - Cross-cutting WG Nano - Cross-cutting WG Genotoxicity - WG Benchmark Dose
12.15	19	Overview of the amendment of the General Food Law and impact on EFSA's work For information
13.00		Lunch
14.00	20	Overview of the activities of the SCER Unit not covered under the agenda For information
14.45	21	Questions from and answers to observers
15:15	22	AOB Draft agenda next SC plenary General matters arising List of published opinions since January 2019
15.30		End of the 2 nd day